

ER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

Q	A

To the Honorable Commissic 101177191	the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): James A. McEwen	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Holset Engineering Company, Ltd.
	Name. Hoiset Engineering Company, Ltd.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address B.O. Bay AO. Timbridge
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: P.O. Box A9, Turnbridge,
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	<u>Huddersfield, HD1 6RD, England</u>
☐ Other	City: State: Zip:
Execution date: October 11, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl is:	lication, the execution date of the application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/361,948	
Additional numbers atta	ached? □ Yes ৷⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 1
Name: Gary M. Gron	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address: M/C 60701	☐ Enclosed
	Lindosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 500 Jackson St.	8. Deposit account number:
	<u>03-3870</u>
City: Columbus State: IN Zip: 47201	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. **Total Page 1.1.** **Total Page 1.1.* **Total Page 1.1.** **Total Page 1.1.* **	information is true and correct and any attached copy
Gary M. Gron Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover she	

.0/19/1999 DNGUYEN 00000175 033870

40.00 CH

1 FC:581

0936194Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James A. McEwan of 14 Longroyde Grove, Rastrick, Brighouse, West Yorkshire SD6 3US, UK has an invention entitled:

TURBOCHARGER WITH WASTEGATE ACTUATOR

for which invention I have executed an application for a United States patent, which was filed on 7/27/99, under Serial No. 09/361,948, and which claims priority based upon GB 9816277.9 filed on 27 July, 1998.

WHEREAS, Holset Engineering Company, Limited a company of the United Kingdom having a registered office at P.O. Box A9, Turnbridge, Huddersfield, HD1 6RD, England, its successors and assigns, are desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in the patent application.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign and transfer to the Assignees and the Assignees' legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the United States and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, and extensions) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the invention, and the patents or extensions thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue United States patents to the above-mentioned Assignees agreeably with the terms of this assignment document.

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE Assignees to insert in this assignment document the filing date and serial number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I convey to Assignees the right to make application in their own behalf for protection of the invention in countries foreign to the United States and to claim under the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the United States application (or any other application on the invention) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

I DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignees that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignees, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignees may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignees' enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, renewal, or extended patents of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such

1'

PATENT REEL: 010312 FRAME: 0058 applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand on the date shown below.

Date 29/9/99

James A. McEwan

On this 29k day of September , 1999 appeared James A.

On this A day of September, 1999 appeared James A. McEwan, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the document as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Witness A.P. Doz. E.

RECORDED: 10/12/1999

1:\patent\6003\assign.doc